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Note: All information required by this form and any additionat information which cannot be provided

in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority,” efc.
A. Parties’ Acknowledgmenis:

N ber 29, 1979,
{n Respondenf is a member of the State Bar of Califomnia, cdmmed oven ?

(date)
(2) The partles agree to be bound by the factud! stipulations contained herein even If concluslons of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supremea Court.

(3] Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved
by 1his stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of i3 -2 _pages.

(4] Astatement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from cmd specmcally referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

(& The parties musi include supporting authority for the recommended fevel of discipiine under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

(7) No meore than 30 days prior o the fiiing of this slipulation, Respondent has been advised in wrifing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Casts—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. {Check one option only): ' '

{a) ﬁ costs added lo merhbership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)
(b) [ case ineligible for costs (privaie reprovai)
(c) [ costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per ruie 284, Rules of Procedure)
(d) U costs waived in part as set forth in o separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs”

(e) [ costs entirely waived

{?) The partles understand that:

(@ O A privaie reproval impoased on a respondent as a result of o stipulation approved by the Courf prior fo

initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s officict State Bar membership
records, buf is not disciosed In response fo public inquires and (s nof reporied on the Stafe Bar's web
rage. The record of the proceeding in which such a privale reproval was imposed is not avallabie to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced os
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

(o) O A private reproval imposed on a respondent affer initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is port of
the respondent's official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response fo public inquirles
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

() BEA public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available os part of the respondent’s official

State Bar membership records, is disciosed in response to public inquires and is reported as a record
of publlc discipling on the Slale Bar's web page.

B. Aggravating Clrcumstances [for definition, see Stondurds for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)}. Facts Supporting Aggravating
Circumstances are required.

- (1) [ Prior record of discipline {see standard 1.2(f)]

(o) [ State Bar Court case # of prior case

(by [ Date prior discipline effective

(¢) O Rules of Professional Conduct/ Siale Bar Act violations:

(d) [ Degree of prior discipline

(Sfipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004.) Reproval
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(e) O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below ora
separate attachment anfitled “Prior Discipline®.

2) [3 Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or foliowed by bad faith, dishoﬁesty;
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduci.

3) O Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for Improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

(4) KX Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonsirated Indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6 [0 Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduci or fo the Stale Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7 0O Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences muitiple acts of
wrongdoing or demanstrates a patiern of misconduct, '

@ O No qggravuiing circumstances are involved.

Additlonal aggravating clicumstances:

C. Mitigating CIfcumstonCes [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are required.

(1) Ix No Prior Discipline: Respondeni has no prior record of discipline over many years of praclice couple
- with present misconduct which is not deemed sericus.

2] [0 NoHarm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) [0 <Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims ¢
hisfher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) [0 Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atene for any consequences
-of hisfher misconduct. '
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(5) [ Restitution: Respondent paid § on in
restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or
criminal proceedings.

{8) 0 Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not athributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

{71 O Good Faith: Respondenf acted in good faith.

(8) XX Emofional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional
misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficullles or physical disabiliities which expert
testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficullies or disabilities
were notf the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse,
and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

() [0 Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent sutfered from severe financial
stress which resulied from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher control
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct. :

(10} X Fomily Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emofional or physical in nature.

(11) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12} O Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigaiing circumstances:

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commiittee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/1 6/2004,) ’ Reproval
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D. Discipline:

M

(@)

n

()

(3)

(4)

(%)

(6

0

b o}

Private reproval [check applicable condifions, if any, below}

'(c:] : a Approved by the Court prior to iniliation of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure).

(b) O Approved by the Court after initiafion of the State Bar Court proceedings {public
disclosure),

6 4 Public reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)

. Conditions Attached to Reproval:

XX Respondent must comply with the conditions attached 1o the reproval for a period of
one (1) year

X During the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions

of the Sfate Bar Acf and Rules of Professional Conduct.

to the Office of Probaition of the Stale Bar of Califormnia (“Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, Including cunrent office address and telephone nurmber, or other address for Siate Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section §002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.,

¥ within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of

Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy 1o discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direclion of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation depuly either in-person of by ielephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy Qs directed and upon request.

X Respondeni must submit wrilen quaﬂeriv raports 1o the Office of Probation on each January 10,

April 10, Juty 10, and Oclober 10 of the condifion period afiached fo the reproval. Under penally of

perjury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has complied with the Stale Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter.

Respondent must also state in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him

or her in the Siate Bar Court and, if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding.
the first report would cover less thon thirty (30} days, that repoit must be submitted on the next
following quarter date and cover the extended period.

in addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, Is due no earlier
than twenty (20) days before fhe last day of the condition period and no later than the iast day of
the condition period.

L) Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and

condifions of probalion with the probation moniior to establish o manner and schedule of compliance.

During the period of probation, Respondent must fumish such reports as may be requested, in addition
to quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperate
fulty with the monifor. '

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/146/2000. Revisad 12/16/2004.)
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(7 . EX Ssubject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
truthfuily any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed 1o Respondent personally or in wriling relating 1o whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with ihe condifions attached to the reproval.

8) EBX  within one (1) vear of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide fo the
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of aitendcnce of the Ethics School and passage of the test
given at the end of that session.

O No Ethics School ordered. Reason:

9 [0 Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed In the underiying criminal matter and

must 5o declare under penaity of perjury in conjunction with any quarerly report required fo be filed
with the Office of Probation.
{10) O Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Muttistate Professional Responsibility Examination

(“MPRE") , administered by the Nationat Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Office of Probation
within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

B No MPRE ordered, Reason:

11 O The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:
0O Ssubsionce Abuse Condiions 0  Law Office Management Condifions
[J  Medical Conditions 0  Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotlated by the Parties:

“(Stipulafion form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.} Reproval
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In the Matter of C  |Case Number(s):

MARE. PAVID JOHNSON 05-0-01688-PEM
. 90544

Law Office Management Conditions

a.

KK Within 120davsl XX

iC. s of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent rmust develop a law office managementf organization plan, which must be
approved by the Office of Probation. This plan must include procedures to (1) send periodic
reports to clients; (2) document telephone messages received and sent; (3) maintain files;

(4) meet deadlines; (5) withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be
contacted or located; () frain and supervise support personnel; and (7) address any subject
areq or deficiency that caused or contribuied to Respondent’s misconduct in the current
proceeding.

Within _____ days/ maonths years of the effective date of the discipline hereln,
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of no
less than hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) approved courses in law

office management, attomey client relafions and/or general legal ethics. This requirement is
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not recelve MCLE credit for
aftending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the Siate Bar)

Within 30 days of the effectlve date of the discipline Respondent must join the Law Practice
Management and Technology Section of the Siate Bar of California and pay the dues and
costs of enrollment for year{s). Respondent must furnish satisfactory evidence of
membership in the section to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California in the
first report required.

(Law Office Management Condifions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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In the Matter of Case No. 05-0-01688-PEM

MARK DAVID JOHNSON, STIPULATION RE FACTS,
No. 90544, | CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
DISPOSITION
A Member of the State Bar.
DISMISSAL OF CHARGE

Count three of the Notice of Disciplinary Charges, filed March 30, 2006, is dismissed.

FACTS

On or about November 13, 2002, Richard Mobley (“Mobley™) employed respondent to represent
Mobley in a personal injury case. Respondent and Mobley signed a contingency fee agreement
whereby respondent was entitled to receive one-third of any settlement proceeds. On the same
day, respondent filed a complaint on Mobley’s behalf: Richard Mobley v. Villa Gardens, et al,
Fresno County Superior Court case number 02 CECG04084 (*the Mobley case™).

Mobley treated with Function and Action Physical Therapy Imaging Center and Fresno Imaging
Center (collectively “the medical providers™). Both Mobley and respondent signed liens in favor
of the medical providers. Mobley and respondent agreed that respondent would pay the bills of
the medical providers from any settlement proceeds.

At all times relevant herein, respondent maintained a client trust account at West America Bank,
account number 255-14344-8 (“CTA”).

In or about November 2003, respondent settled the Mobley case for $14, 380.88 and received the
settlement check from Fireman’s Fund Insurance. On or about November 20, 2003, respondent
deposited the settlement check in his CTA.

Respondent gave Mobley a statement of account, which showed respondent’s fee as $4,044.27
and Mobley’s share of the proceeds as $7,000. The statement of account also showed that
respondent withheld a total of $3,336.61 to pay the liens of the medical providers.

The lien of Function and Action Physical Therapy Imaging Center amounted to $2,911.61. The
lien of Fresno Imaging Center amounted to $425.00.




After depositing the $14,380.88 settlement check in his CTA, respondent did not promptly pay
the medical providers’ liens.

After depositing the $14,380.88 settlement check in his CTA, the balance in respondent’s CTA
was $14,467.29. Respondent was requlred to maintain at least $3,336.61 in his CTA to pay the
medical providers’ liens.

Between December 31, 2003, and November 30, 2004, the balance in respondent’s CTA fell
below $3,336.61. On or about November 30, 2004, the balance of respondent’s CTA was
approximately $300.

Between January 5 and October 4, 2004, Administrative Services, a Division of the Fresno
Credit Bureau, sent four letters to respondent inquiring about the status of the Mobley case to
determine when the bill from Fresno Imaging Center would be paid. Respondent did not
respond to any of the letters and did not pay Fresno Imaging Center’s lien.

On or about March 1, 2005, Mobley filed a complaint with the State Bar about respondent’s
handling of the Mobley case.

On or about March 1, 2005, respondent sent a check payable to Function and Action Physical
Therapy Imaging Center in the amount of $2,911.61.

On or about May 23, 2005, State Bar investigator Crystal Velazco (“Velazco™) wrote to
respondent regarding his handling of the Mobley case.

On or about July 7, 2005 respondent sent a check to the Fresno Imaging Center in the amount of
$425.00.

On or about May 2, May 23, and September 8, 2005, Velazco sent respondent inquiry letters
(“the inquiry letters™) by first-class mail to respondent’s official membership records address.
The inquiry letters asked respondent to provide a written response to the allegations in the
Mobley case. Respondent received the inquiry letters, but did not provide a written response to
any the inquiry letters.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Violation of rule 4-100(B)(4) of the Rules of Professional Conduct

Respondent wilfully violated rule 4-100(B)(4) of the Rules of Professional Conduct by
failing to pay promptly, as requested by a client, any funds in his possession which the client was

1
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entitled to receive as follows: respondent did not pay Mobley’s medical liens for more than
sixteen months after receiving the settlement funds.

Yiolation of rule 4-100{A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct

Respondent wilfully violated rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct by failing to
maintain client funds in his CTA as follows: respondent allowed the balance in his CTA to fall
below $3,336.61 between December 31, 2003, and November 30, 2004, and allowed the balance
in his CTA to fali to approximately $300 on or about November 30, 2004.

Yiolation of section 6068, subdivision (i) of the Business and Profesgsions Code

Respondent wilfully violated section 6068, subdivision (i} of the Business and Professions Code
by failing to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation pending against him as
follows: he did not provide a written response to the inquiry letters from State Bar Investigator
Velazco.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Emotional/Physical Difficulties

Respondent suffered a sever stroke and has taken medication on a daily basis since then. After
the stroke, respondent moved his law practice to his home.

In 2004, respondent developed kidney problems, which required surgery. Because of family
problems, this surgery was delayed. Respondent had the surgery in early April 2005 and was
released by his doctor in August 2005.

Family Problems
In September 2004, respondent’s in-laws were in a traffic accident, which killed respondent’s

father-in-law and injured his mother-in-law. During her recuperation, from September to
December 2004, respondent’s mother-in-law lived with respondent and his wife.

DATE OF DISCLOSURE OF ANY PENDING INVESTIGATION OR PROCEEDING

On May 2, 2006, the State Bar sent respondent a letter disclosing any pending investigation or
proceeding not resolved by this stipulation.

10
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ESTIMATED PROSECUTION COST

The estimated prosecution cost of State Bar case number 05-0-01688-PEM (“the current case™)
is $2,336.12. This sum is only an estimate. If the current stipulation is rejected or if relief from
the current stipulation is granted, the prosecution cost of the current case may increase because
of the cost of further proceedings.

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY
The Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, Title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for

Professional Misconduct, standards 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 2.2, and 2.6 support the discipline
recommended in the current stipulation.
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n ne of Case number(s):
MARK DAVID JOHNSON - 05-0=01688-PEM
No. 90544

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their sighatures beiow, the parties and thelr counsel, os applicable, signify thelr agreement

with @ach of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposifion. ‘

o L3066 %é@%m&mm

onts slon w5/
mﬂﬁ&‘* FemondenlT CoimaligRaiae—— PO
¢/5/0¢ MARK BARTMAR
pote B ounsals signalue Fini home —

(Sipuiniion form appreved by SEC Exacutve Commings 10414/2000. Revised 12/1 4/2004 \
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In the Matier of Case number(s):
MARK DAVID JOHNSON 05-0-01688~PEM
No. 90544
ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT 1S ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

H The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED. -

Q) The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

\ﬁ\[\ll court dates in the Hearing Depariment are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 125(b), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise
the. stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order. '

Failure to comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may constitute cause

for a separate proceeding for willful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional
Conduct. -

6 113 lot
7

Date

(Stipulation form approved by S8C Executive Committee 10/1 &/2000, Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. Iam over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on June 13, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

MARK DAVID JOHNSON
12232 E. KINGS CANYON RD.
SANGER CA 93657-9401

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows: |
MARK HARTMAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
June 13, 2006.

b

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service wpt




